

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

TARA SCOTT and WILSON CARTER, )  
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS TRUSTEE OF )  
THE BAILEY MIDDLETON CARTER 2009 )  
TRUST, THE MARY WILSON CARTER )  
2009 TRUST, and THE WILSON M. CARTER )  
1988 TRUST, )

Plaintiffs, )

C.A. No.17-448-MPT

v. )

VANTAGE CORPORATION, VANTAGE )  
ADVISORY MANAGEMENT, LLC, VF(X) )  
LP, TRADELOGIX, LLC, BRIAN ASKEW, )  
and GERALD FINEGOLD, )

Defendants. )

**DEFENDANTS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

OF COUNSEL:

Scott N. Sherman  
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &  
SCARBOROUGH LLP  
201 17th Street NW, Suite 1700  
Atlanta, GA 3036  
(404) 322-6000

Philip A. Rovner (#3215)  
Jonathan A. Choa (#5319)  
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP  
Hercules Plaza  
P.O. Box 951  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 984-6000  
provner@potteranderson.com  
jchoa@potteranderson.com

Dated: June 23, 2017

*Attorneys for Defendants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I.    PLAINTIFFS’ FEDERAL SECURITY CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED....	3
A.    Plaintiffs’ Federal Security Claims are Barred by the Statute of Limitations.....	4
1.    Claims Under Section 12(a)(1) of the 1933 Act Must Be Brought Within One Year.....	4
2.    Claims Under Section 12(a)(2) of the 1933 Act Must Be Brought Within One Year.....	5
B.    Plaintiffs Failed to Allege the Use of Interstate Commerce.....	6
C.    Plaintiffs’ Claims Under Section 12(a)(2) Fail Because the Investments at Issue are Exempt from Registration Requirements.....	7
D.    Plaintiffs’ Claims Under Section 12(a)(2) Fail Because There Was No Public Offering.....	9
E.    Plaintiffs Failed to State a Claim for Control Person Liability or Respondeat Superior Under the 1933 Act.....	9
F.    If the Court Dismisses the Federal Securities Claims, It Should Decline Supplemental Jurisdiction over the State Law Claims.....	11
II.   Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Relief Against Defendants for Violation of Georgia’ Securities Laws.....	12
A.    Plaintiffs Failed to State a Claim Under O.C.G.A. § 10-5-20.....	12
B.    Plaintiffs Failed to State a Claim Under O.C.G.A. § 10-5-31.....	13
C.    Plaintiffs Failed to State a Claim for Control Person Liability or Respondeat Superior Under the Georgia Securities Act.....	14
III.  PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY.....	16

A.	Plaintiffs’ Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim Fails To Meet the Pleading Requirements of Rule 9(b).....	16
B.	Defendants Did Not Owe Plaintiff any Fiduciary Duties.....	17
IV.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENCE.....	18
V.	ACCOUNTING IS AN EQUITABLE REMEDY, NOT A SEPARATE CAUSE OF ACTION.....	18
	CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A.W. Fin Servs. S.A. v. Empire Res., Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009) .....	17
<i>Addy v. Piedmonte</i> , No. 3571–VCP, 2009 WL 707641 (Del. Ch. Mar. 18, 2009).....	19
<i>Arnold v. Society for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 12883, 1995 WL 376919 (Del. Ch. Jun. 15, 1995).....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 3
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 3
<i>Blatt v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 1343 (D.N.J. 1996) .....	5
<i>Brinkmeier v. Graco Children’s Prod. Inc.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 488 (D. Del. 2011).....	8
<i>Brug v. Enstar Grp., Inc.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1247 (D. Del. 1991).....	10
<i>California Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Carnegie–Mellon University v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343, 108 S.Ct. 614, 98 L.Ed.2d 720 (1988).....	12
<i>Curry v. TD Ameritrade, Inc.</i> , 662 F. App’x 769 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	15, 16
<i>Davis v. Wells Fargo</i> , 824 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Empire Financial Services, Inc. v. Bank of New York, et al.</i> , No. 99C-01-297 SCD, 2003 WL 22701442 (Del. Sup. Ct. Nov. 13, 2003).....	18
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. Miles</i> , Civ. A. 10–3598, 2010 WL 5069871 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 3, 2010) .....	8

*Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside*,  
578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....2, 13

*Garza v. Citigroup Inc.*,  
192 F. Supp. 3d 508 (D. Del. 2016).....19

*Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.*,  
513 U.S. 561, 115 S. Ct. 1061, 131 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1995).....9

*Harriman v. E. I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.*,  
372 F. Supp. 101 (D. Del. 1974).....10

*Hedges v. Musco*,  
204 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2000).....11

*Hill v. Der*,  
521 F. Supp. 1370 (D. Del. 1981).....5, 6

*Hill v. Equitable Bank*,  
655 F. Supp. 631 (D. Del. 1987).....10

*In re Advanta Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir.1999).....3

*In re Fruehauf Trailer Corp.*,  
250 B.R. 168 (D. Del. 2000).....16

*In re Wayport, Inc. Litigation, Cons.*,  
No. 4167-VCL (Del. Ch. May 1, 2003).....17

*Lawler v. Gilliam*,  
569 F.2d 1283 (4th Cir. 1978) .....6

*Moreno-Gomez v. Ponce-Romay*,  
No. C.A. 16-163-GMS, 2016 WL 6871230 (D. Del. Nov. 21, 2016) .....13

*Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.*,  
809 A.2d 1163 (Del. Ch. 2002).....17

*Pell v. Weinstein*,  
759 F. Supp. 1107 (M.D. Pa. 1991).....4

*Rhodes v. Silkroad Equity, LLC*,  
No. 2133-VCN, 2007 WL 2058736 (Del. Ch. July 11, 2007) .....19

*Roches Bros. v. Rhoades*,  
527 F.2d 880 (3d Cir. 1975).....10

*Stevanov v. O’Connor*,  
 No. 3820–VCP, 2009 WL 1059640 (Del. Ch. Apr. 21, 2009) .....19

*United States v. Medco Health Solutions, Inc.*,  
 C.A. No. 11–684–RGA, 2017 WL 63006 (D. Del. Jan. 5, 2017).....11

*Warhanek v. Bidzos*,  
 C.A. No. CV 12-263-RGA-SRF, 2013 WL 5273112 (D. Del. Sept. 18, 2013) .....14

*White v. APP Pharm., LLC*,  
 No. 10C-04-061 CLS, 2011 WL 2176151 (Del. Super. Apr. 7, 2011).....18

**STATUTES & RULES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
15 U.S.C. § 77d(a)(2).....	7, 9
15 U.S.C. § 77e.....	4, 7
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a).....	4, 6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 77m.....	4, 5
15 U.S.C. § 77o.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	3, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 2, 7
O.C.G.A. § 10-5-20.....	12, 13
O.C.G.A. § 10-5-31.....	13, 14
O.C.G.A. § 10-5-58.....	14, 15
O.C.G.A. § 23-2-58.....	17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
17 C.F.R.	
§ 230.501(a)(6)-(7).....	7
§ 230.506(b).....	7
§ 240.12(b)-2(f).....	10
